Net Income/(loss)   18  8  (1)  25  (18) (11)  (4)

Less: Net income
attributable to
noncontrolling
interest   14  —  5(b) 19  —  (22

)
(b) (3)

Net income/(loss)
attributable to
NRG Yield, Inc.  $ 4 $ 8 $ (6) $ 6 $ (18)$ 11 $ (1)

Earnings per share
attributable to
Class A common
stockholders
Basic weighted

average number
of Class A
common shares
outstanding   23   (e)

Basic earnings per
Class A common
share  $ 0.18

Diluted weighted
average number
of Class A
common shares
outstanding   30

Diluted earnings
per Class A
common share  $ 0.17

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Income Statement
Year Ended December 31, 2013

53

NRG
Yield, Inc.
Historical

Combined
Acquired

ROFO
Assets

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

NRG
Yield, Inc.

with
Acquired

ROFO
Assets

Alta
Wind

Portfolio
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

  (in millions, except per share amounts)
Operating revenues
Total operating

revenues  $ 313 $ 65 $ — $ 378 $ 184 $ — $ 562
Operating Costs

and Expenses
Cost of operations   127  17  —  144  40  —  184
Depreciation and

amortization   51  10  —  61  49  38(c) 148
General and

administrative   —  —  —  —  4  —  4
General and

administrative—
affiliate   7  —  —  7  —  —  7

Total operating costs
and expenses   185  27  —  212  93  38  343

Operating
Income/(Loss)   128  38  —  166  91  (38)  219

Other
Income/(Expense)

Equity in earnings of
unconsolidated
affiliates   22  —  —  22  —  —  22

Other income, net   2  1  —  3  —  —  3

Interest expense   (35) (16) —  (51) (62) (22
)
(d) (135)

Total other income /
(expense)   (11) (15) —  (26) (62) (22)  (110)

Income Before
Income Taxes   117  23  —  140  29  (60)  109

Income tax
expense/(benefit)   8  —  3(a) 11  —  (4

)
(a) 7

Net Income/(Loss)   109  23  (3)  129  29  (56)  102

Less: Predecessor
income prior to
initial public
offering on
July 22, 2013   54   54   54

Net Income/(Loss)
Subsequent to
Initial Public
Offering   55  23  (3)  75  29  (56)  48

Less: Net
income/(loss)
attributable to
non-controlling
interest   42  —  15(b) 57  —  (20

)
(b) 37

Net income/(loss)
attributable to
NRG Yield, Inc.  $ 13 $ 23 $ (18) $ 18 $ 29 $ (36) $ 11

Earnings per share
attributable to
Class A common
stockholders

Basic weighted
average number of
Class A common
shares outstanding   23   (e)

Basic earnings per
Class A common
share  $ 0.57   $

Diluted weighted
average number of
Class A common
shares outstanding

  23
Diluted earnings

per Class A
common share  $ 0.57   $

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2014

54

NRG
Yield,
Inc.

Historical

Combined
Acquired

ROFO
Assets

Pro Forma
Adjustments

NRG
Yield, Inc.

with
Acquired

ROFO
Assets

Alta
Wind

Portfolio
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

  (in millions)
ASSETS
Current Assets

Cash and cash
equivalents  $ 420 $ 14 $ (349

)
(f) $ 85 $ 6 $ 95 $ 186

Restricted cash  21  11  —  32  45  —  77
Accounts

receivable—
trade, net   38  7  —  45  16  —  61

Accounts
receivable—
affiliate   1  5  —  6  7  —  13

Inventory   15  —  —  15  1  —  16
Derivative

instruments   1  —  —  1  —  —  1
Notes

receivable   2  4  —  6  —  —  6
Prepayments

and other
current
assets   4  65  —  69  6  (5

)
(h) 70

Total
current
assets   502  106  (349)  259  81  90  430

Property, Plant
and
Equipment
Property, plant

and
equipment,
net of
accumulated
depreciation   1,530  745  —  2,275  1,487  —  3,762

Other Assets
Equity

investments
in affiliates   229  —  —  229  —  —  229

Notes
receivable   5  14  —  19  —  —  19

Intangible
assets, net
of
accumulated
amortization  85  17  —  102  111  827(i)  1,040

Derivative
instruments   7  5  —  12  8  —  20

Deferred
income
taxes   144  —  —  144  —  —  144

Other non-
current
assets   32  24  —  56  56  (48)(j)  64

Total other
assets   502  60  —  562  175  779  1,516

Total Assets  $ 2,534 $ 911 $ (349) $ 3,096 $ 1,743 $ 869 $ 5,708

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Balance Sheet (Continued)

As of March 31, 2014

55

NRG
Yield,
Inc.

Historical

Combined
Acquired

ROFO
Assets

Pro Forma
Adjustments

NRG
Yield, Inc.

with
Acquired

ROFO
Assets

Alta
Wind

Portfolio
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined
  (in millions)
LIABILITIES AND

STOCKHOLDERS'
EQUITY

Current Liabilities
Current portion of

long-term debt
and capital leases  $ 71 $ 83 $ — $ 154 $ 31 $ — $ 185

Accounts payable   14  1  —  15  4  —  19
Payable to affiliates   26  15  —  41  3  —  44
Derivative

instruments   22  8  —  30  3  —  33
Accrued expenses

and other current
liabilities   17  4  —  21  17  —  38

Total current
liabilities   150  111  —  261  58  —  319

Other Liabilities
Long-term debt and

capital leases   1,310  574  —  1,884  1,581  400(k)  3,865
Derivative

instruments   20  —  —  20  —  —  20
Other non current

liabilities   23  3  —  26  14  (6)(h)  34

Total non-current
liabilities   1,353  577  —  1,930  1,595  394  3,919

Total Liabilities   1,503  688  —  2,191  1,653  394  4,238
Stockholders' Equity

Additional paid-in
capital   644  197  (197

)
(g) 644  90  475

(l),
(m) 1,209

Retained earnings   4  29  (29
)
(g) 4  —  —  4

Accumulated other
comprehensive
(loss) income   (2) (3) 3(g) (2) —  —  (2)

Noncontrolling
interest   385  —  (126

)
(g) 259  —  —  259

Total Stockholders'
Equity   1,031  223  (349)  905  90  475  1,470

Total Liabilities and
Stockholders'
Equity  $ 2,534 $ 911 $ (349) $ 3,096 $ 1,743 $ 869 $ 5,708

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Balance Sheet (Continued)

As of March 31, 2014

56

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

(a) Represents the adjustment to record the tax effect of including the results of the Acquired ROFO Assets and Alta Wind Portfolio in Yield Inc.'s results as well as the impact of the
pro forma adjustments related to the amortization of intangible assets acquired and additional interest associated with new corporate debt.

(b) Represents the adjustment to record noncontrolling interest associated including with the results of the Acquired ROFO Assets and Alta Wind Portfolio in Yield Inc.'s results as